

ITEM NO.1733

COURT NO.13

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).859/2023

POOJA MOTWANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DHANRAJ MOTWANI

Respondent(s)

(ONLY T.P criminal 359/23 to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber)

WITH

T.P.(Crl.) No. 359/2023 (II-A)

Date : 10-10-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
[IN CHAMBER]For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pushpanjali Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kaustubh Shukla, AOR

Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

T.P.(Crl.) No. 359/2023

As has been informed to the Court by learned counsel for respondent no.1-wife that respondent no.2, who is the mother of the petitioner, had died prior to September, 2003 and still, no steps have been taken despite the petitioner having an order of stay of

further proceedings in (i) petition bearing DVA App. 29/2020 titled as "Smt. Pooja vs Shri Dhanraj & Ors." pending before the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Gondia, Maharashtra; (ii) petition bearing HMP No. 71 of 2020 titled as "Smt. Pooja vs Shri Dhanraj bearing & Anr." pending before the Court of Civil Judge, Senior Division, Gondia, Maharashtra; (iii) Petition bearing MCA No. 23/2022 titled as "Pooja Motwani vs Dhanraj Motwani" pending before the Court of Adhoc Distt. Judge-1, and Additional Session Judge, Gondia, Maharashtra; and (iv) Execution Petition bearing Reg. Dar. No. 38/2021 titled as "Smt. Pooja vs Shri Dhanraj Motwani" pending before the Court of Civil Judge, Senior Division, Gondia, Maharashtra, passed by this Court vide order dated 08.05.2023, which is not denied by the learned counsel for the petitioner, the Court finds it appropriate to vacate the above stay of further proceedings.

2. Accordingly, the stay of further proceedings in the above-mentioned cases stand vacated.

3. List on 30.01.2026.

(SAPNA BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJALI PANWAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)