

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 859/2023

POOJA MOTWANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DHANRAJ MOTWANI

Respondent(s)

IA No. 68898/2023 - STAY APPLICATION

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 1326-1328/2023 (IX)

IA No. 94762/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 94763/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

T.P.(Crl.) No. 359/2023 (II-A)

IA No. 91534/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY

Date : 21-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR
Ms. Shreya Lamba, Adv.

Mr. Kaustubh Shukla, AOR
Ms. Pushpanjali Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vipul Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Gursimrat Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR
Ms. Shreya Lamba, Adv.

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR
Mr. Vikash Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The learned counsel for the parties have jointly requested that if the matters are referred to Supreme Court Mediation Center, there is possibility of a settlement between the parties. In such view of the matter, we deem it appropriate to refer these petitions to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. The parties shall appear either personally or through their counsel before the co-ordinator of the Mediation Centre on 03.02.2026 at 2.30 p.m. The co-ordinator shall appoint a senior mediator who shall endeavor to explore a settlement between the parties with the help of mediation.

2. To facilitate the participation of the petitioner (Pooja Motwani) in the mediation process, we deem it appropriate to require the respondent (Dhanraj Motwani) to deposit Rs.25,000/- by way of a bank draft on or before 29.01.2026.

3. List in the first week of May, 2026 along with mediation report.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(SAPNA BANSAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)